
 
 
Democratic Services 
Riverside, Temple Street, Keynsham, Bristol  BS31 1LA 
Telephone (01225) 477000 main switchboard 
Direct Lines: Tel (01225) 394416 
Email: democratic_services@bathnes.gov.uk 
Web site: http;//www.bathnes.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
13 June 2012 

 
 

To: All Members of the Standards Committee  

 Independent Members: Susan Toland (Chair), Deborah Russell and Dr Cyril Davies 

 Parish/Town Councillors: Veronica Packham and Axel Palmer 

 Bath and North East Somerset Councillors: Councillor Sally Davis, Councillor 
Malcolm Lees, Councillor Eleanor Jackson, Councillor Nigel Roberts and Councillor Brian 
Simmons 

 Chief Executive and other appropriate officers 

 Press and Public 

 
Dear Member 
 
Standards Committee: Thursday, 21st June, 2012  
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Standards Committee, to be held on Thursday, 
21st June, 2012 at 5.30 pm in the Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath. 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Ann Swabey 
for Chief Executive 
 

If you need to access this Agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format, please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report 

 



NOTES: 
1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 

background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Ann Swabey who is 
available by telephoning Bath (01225) 394416 or by calling at the Riverside Offices, Keynsham 
(during normal office hours). 

 

2. Details of Decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting.  In the meantime details can be obtained by 
contacting  as above:- 

 

Public Access points - Guildhall - Bath, Riverside – Keynsham, Hollies - Midsomer Norton, 
and Bath Central, Keynsham and Midsomer Norton public libraries.  
 

For Councillors and officers papers may be inspected via Political Group Research 
Assistants and Group Rooms/Members' Libraries. 
 

3. Substitutions:  Members are reminded that any substitutions must be made in accordance 
with the relevant Rule set out in the Council’s Constitution and notified in writing to Ann Swabey 
prior to the commencement of the meeting.   
 

4. Public Speaking at Meetings  
 

The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings.  
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do.  They may also 
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group.  They may ask a question which must be 
submitted in writing to Democratic Services and to which a written answer will be given.  Public 
and Councillor submissions to the Standards Committee under this scheme must relate to the 
general business of this Committee.  Separate arrangements apply to hearings about individual 
cases. 
 

Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting (for instance, 
this means that for meetings held on Thursdays notice must be received in Democratic Services 
by 4.30pm the previous Monday). 
 

5. Attendance Register: Members should sign the Register which will be circulated at the 
meeting. 
 

6. THE APPENDED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ARE IDENTIFIED BY AGENDA ITEM 
NUMBER. 
 

7. Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 

When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the designated 
exits and proceed to the named assembly point.  The designated exits are sign-posted. 
 

Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people 
 

8. Wards (the areas of the Authority which Councillors represent) 
 

Where an item relates to a specific ward within the Authority, the name of that ward is given 
alongside the item heading. The name of the Ward is also shown on the front page of the 
associated report. Where no ward is given, this is because the item is a general matter or 
relates to the whole of the Bath and North East Somerset area. 



 

Standards Committee – Thursday, 21st June, 2012 
at 5.30 pm in the Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

2. EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out on the 
Agenda. 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTION  

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members/Officers in respect of matters for 
consideration at this meeting. 

5. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 The Chair will announce any items of urgent business accepted since the agenda was 
prepared under the Access to Information provisions. 

6. ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  

7. ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS 
RELATING TO THE GENERAL BUSINESS OF THE COMMITTEE  

8. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 26TH APRIL 2012 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting on 26th April 2012.  

9. THE NEW STANDARDS REGIME (Pages 9 - 44) 

 The Monitoring officer will provide a verbal report to the meeting, please see briefing 
note on the new regime, and Appendices. 

The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Ann Swabey who can be contacted on  
01225 394416. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THURSDAY, 26TH APRIL, 2012 

 
PRESENT:- 
 
Independent Members: Susan Toland (Chair), Deborah Russell (Independent Member) 
 
Parish Representatives:  Councillors Tony Crouch and Veronica Packham 
 
Bath and North East Somerset Councillors: Sally Davis, Eleanor Jackson and 
Nigel Roberts 
 
Officers:  Vernon Hitchman (Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer), Ann Swabey 
(Democratic Services Officer).  
 
 

 
21 
  

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  

22 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Clerk drew attention to the Emergency Evacuation Procedure.  

23 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTION  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Axel Palmer.  

24 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  

25 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none.  

26 
  

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 

27 
  

ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS 
RELATING TO THE GENERAL BUSINESS OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
There were none.  

28 
  

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 21 JULY 2011  
 
The minutes of the meeting were agreed as a correct record.  

29 
  

UPDATE ON THE INTRODUCTION OF THE NEW STANDARDS REGIME  
 
Code of Conduct 

Agenda Item 8

Page 5



The Monitoring Officer introduced the report and informed the Members that the new 
Standards Regime was due to start on 1st July 2012.He referred the Committee to 
the extract from the minutes of the full Council meeting of 15th September 2011 
(Appendix 1) which detailed the recommendations for improvements to the 
Standards Regime as proposed by the Standards Committee. In particular, he 
confirmed that there was general agreement about adopting a code of conduct and 
that the principal Council (i.e. B&NES) would deal with breaches of the Code.  
 
The Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that Appendices 2 and 3 to the report 
were examples of draft codes of conduct from the Local Government Association 
(LGA) and the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG).  
Regulations were still awaited from the government. He invited the Members to give 
their opinions on these draft codes. He also sought their views on the establishment 
of a Standards Committee and its Terms of Reference and Membership. The report 
being presented to the full Council meeting on 10th May 2012 will include the 
assumption that there would be a B&NES Standards Co
[...]
ded with a proposal that the Committee meet in the second week 
of June in order to consider the outcome of the full Council meeting and confirm the 
new regime for the future Standards Committee.     
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.25 pm  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

Update on the new standards regime 

1. Members are aware that the Localism Act makes fundamental changes to 
the system of the regulation of standards of conduct for elected and co-
opted councillors. The date for the implementation of these changes was 
initially proposed to be 1 April 2012 but is now 1 July 2012. 

Code of Conduct 

2. All Councils are placed under a statutory duty to promote and maintain 
high standards of conduct for their elected and co-opted members. 

3. The current general principles and model code of conduct will no longer 
apply. All Councils are required to adopt a new code of conduct governing 
elected and co-opted members conduct when acting in that capacity. The 
new code of conduct must, viewed as a whole, be consistent with the 
following seven principles: 

- selflessness
- integrity
- objectivity
- accountability
- openness  
- honesty 
- leadership 

4.  Councils have discretion as to what they include in their new code, 
provided that it is consistent with the seven principles. The LGA has recently 
produced a model code and the DCLG has produced an illustrative list of 
what a local authority code of conduct might look like (Appendix 1). Neither 
code is considered to be satisfactory. Some Councils are proposing to adopt 
a short version of a code, others are proposing to adopt a more detailed 
version. Two examples, one of a short version and another more detailed 
version are attached (Appendix 2). Members are asked to consider the 
versions attached to this report and let me have their views on which type of 
code should be adopted by the Council. 

Pecuniary Interests 

5. Regulations, recently made under the Localism Act, require the 
registration and disclosure of “Disclosable Personal interests” (DPIs). 

6. The Act also requires an authority’s code to contain arrangements it 
considers appropriate for the registration and disclosure of other pecuniary 
interests and non- pecuniary interests. 

7. The Act makes it a criminal offence to fail to register a DPI and prohibits 
members with a DPI from participating in authority business.  A person 

Agenda Item 9

Page 9



found guilty of an offence is liable on summary conviction to a fine not 
exceeding level 5 on the standard scale, which is currently £5,000. In 
addition on conviction the Court may also disqualify the member in question, 
for a period not exceeding 5 years from being or becoming a member or co-
opted member of an authority.  Prosecutions will only be able to be instituted 
by or on behalf of the Director of Public Prosecutions. 

Dealing with Misconduct complaints 

8. The Act requires Bath and North East Somerset Council to adopt 
arrangements under which allegations of a breach can be investigated and a 
decision made regarding the allegations.  Such complaints can only be dealt 
with in accordance with such arrangements. Therefore the arrangements 
must set out in some detail the process for dealing with complaints and 
actions which may be taken against a member who is found to have failed to 
comply with the relevant Code of conduct. 

9. The Act repeals the requirements for separate referral and review sub-
committees.  As the statutory provisions will no longer give the Standards 
Committee or Monitoring Officer special powers to deal with complaints, it 
would be necessary for Council to delegate appropriate powers to any 
Standards Committee which it decides to set up and to the Monitoring 
Officer to deal with such matters under the new Code. 

Independent Person 

10. The arrangements to be adopted by Bath and
[...]
ppendix 3 -  briefing note). The Monitoring Officer is required to maintain a 
register of interests, which must be available for inspection and available on 
the Council’s website.  Each elected or co-opted member must register all 
DPIs within 28 days of becoming a member.  Failure to register is made a 
criminal offence.  There is no continuing requirement for a member to keep 
the register up to date except on re-election or re-appointment.  However 
there is a requirement to update the register within 28 days of a meeting at 
which the member was present and an unregistered DPI arose. 

Parish and Town Councils 

15.  Parish and Town Councils are required to adopt a code of conduct. This 
Council is required to have arrangements in place to deal with complaints 
against parish councillors including arrangements under which decisions on 
allegations can be made.  NALC has recently produced a model code for 
Town and Parish Councils.  The NALC model code has not been made 
available to unitary councils so I am unable to comment on it but I have 
recommended all Town and Parish Councils to consider it rather than 
attempting to devise their own code 

16.  Parish and Town Councillors are required to register their interests. The 
Monitoring Officer is required to ensure that every Parish and Town 
Council’s register is available on this Council’s website and if the 
Parish/Town Council has a website it must ensure that its register is 
accessible on that website. 

17.  Arrangements are being put in place to publish Parish and Town 
Councils’ registers of interest on the Council’s website. Guidance on 
interests will also be made available to Parish and Town Councils. 

18. Parish and Town Councils are now responsible for granting their own 
dispensations (previously a B&NES role.) 

Dispensations

Page 11



19. The provisions on dispensations have been significantly changed by the 
Localism Act 2011. 

20. The current position is that a member who has a prejudicial interest may 
apply to the Standards Committee for a dispensation on two grounds:- 
1. That at least half of the members of a decision making body have
    prejudicial interests 
2. That so many members of one political party have prejudicial interests in
    the matter that it will upset the result of the vote on the matter. 

21. From 1 July 2012 a dispensation will be able to be granted in the following 
circumstances:-
1. That so many members of the decision making body have disclosable  
    pecuniary interests in a matter that it would impede the transaction of
    business.  In practice, this means that the decision making body would be  
    inquorate as a result 
2. That, without the dispensation, the representation of different political
    groups on the body transacting the business would be so upset as to alter
    the outcome of any vote on the matter, 
3. That the authority considers that the dispensation is in the interests of  
    persons living in the authority’s area, 
4. That, without a dispensation, no member of the Cabinet would be able to
    participate on this matter, or, 
5. That the authority considers that it is otherwise appropriate to grant a  
    dispensation. 

22. Any grant of a dispensation must specify how long it lasts for, up to a 
maximum of 4 years. 

23. Under the new standards regime the function of granting a delegation may 
be delegated to the Standards Committee, a sub-committee or the Monitoring 
Officer.  Under the previous regime the function could not be delegated to a 
sub-committee or the Monitoring Officer. 

Vernon Hitchman 
Monitoring Officer and Divisional Director Legal and Democratic Services 

Page 12



Disclosable pecuniary interests 

This note explains the requirements of the Localism Act 2011 (Ss 29-34) and The 
Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012, in relation 
to disclosable pecuniary interests. 
These provisions are enforced by criminal sanction. They come into 
[...]
nces, to 
enable you to participate and vote on a matter in which you have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest. 

6 Offences 
It is a criminal offence to 

! Fail to notify the Monitoring Officer of any disclosable pecuniary interest within 

28 days of election 

! Fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it is not on the 

register 

Page 15



! Fail to notify the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of a disclosable pecuniary 

interest that is not on the register that you have disclosed to a meeting 

! Participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which you have a 

disclosable pecuniary interest 

! As an executive member discharging a function acting alone, and having a 

disclosable pecuniary interest in such a matter, failing to notify the Monitoring 

Officer within 28 days of the interest. 

! Knowingly or recklessly providing information that is false or misleading in 

notifying the Monitoring Officer of a disclosable pecuniary interest or in 

disclosing such interest to a meeting 

The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a fine not exceeding level 5 
on the standard scale and disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years. 

Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Appendix A to Report No. 111/2012 

Template Code of Conduct

As a member or co-opted member of [X authority] I have a responsibility to represent the 
community and work constructively with our staff and partner organisations to secure better 
social, economic and environmental outcomes for all.

In accordance with the Localism Act provisions, when acting in this capacity I am committed 
to behaving in a manner that is consistent with the following principles to achieve best value 
for our residents and maintain public confidence in this authority.  

SELFLESSNESS: Holders of public office should act solely in terms of the public 
interest. They should not do so in order to gain financial or other material benefits for 
themselves, their fa
[...]
he 
[county][borough][Authority's area] or the good governance of the authority in a proper 
manner.

Exercising independent judgement and not compromising my position by placing myself 
under obligations to outside individuals or organisations who might seek to influence the way 
I perform my duties as a member/co-opted member of this authority.

Listening to the interests of all parties, including relevant advice from statutory and other 
professional officers, taking all relevant information into consideration, remaining objective 
and making decisions on merit.  

Being accountable for my decisions and co-operating when scrutinised internally and 
externally, including by local residents.

Contributing to making this authority’s decision-making processes as open and transparent 
as possible to enable residents to understand the reasoning behind those decisions and to 
be informed when holding me and other members to account but restricting access to 
information when the wider public interest or the law requires it. 

Behaving in accordance with all our legal obligations, alongside any requirements contained 
within this authority’s policies, protocols and procedures, including on the use of the 
Authority’s resources.

Valuing my colleagues and staff and engaging with them in an appropriate manner and one 
that underpins the mutual respect between us that is essential to good local government.

Always treating people with respect, including the organisations and public I engage with and 
those I work alongside.

Providing leadership through behaving in accordance with these principles when 
championing the interests of the community with other organisations as well as within this 
authority.

Page 20



Version 1A Code of Conduct Amended Template LGA/ACSeS  DRAFT 29/2/2012  

  Appendix D to Report No. 111/2012 

[Draft Version 1A submitted by ACSeS to the 
LGA for consideration (version 1 being a re-
working of the previous code and version 2 
being a pre-curs
[...]
 their actions and those of the Council and 

should be prepared to give reasons for those actions. 

HONESTY 

Not to place themselves in situations where their honesty may be questioned, 

should not behave improperly and should, on all occasions, avoid the 

appearance of such behaviour. 

LEADERSHIP 

Should promote and support these principles by leadership and by example and 

should always act in a way that secures or preserves public confidence.�

Page 167

Page 43



Page 168

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44


	Agenda
	8 MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 26TH APRIL 2012
	9 THE NEW STANDARDS REGIME
	ACSeS note Disclosable pecuniary interests Appendix 2
	DCLGCode of Conduct Appendix 3A
	LGAConduct of Conduct Appendix 3B
	ACSES Code of Conduct Appendix 3C
	PLPdraft code of conduct Appendix 3D




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

8 

 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THURSDAY, 21ST JUNE, 2012 

 
PRESENT:- 
 
Independent Members: Susan Toland (Chair), Deborah Russell (Independent Member) 
and Dr Cyril Davies (Independent Member) 
 
Parish Representatives: Veronica Packham and Axel Palmer 
 
Bath and North East Somerset Councillors: Sally Davis, Malcolm Lees, 
Eleanor Jackson and Nigel Roberts 
 
Officers: Vernon Hitchman (Divisional Director, Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
 

 
30 
  

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

31 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Clerk drew attention to the Emergency Evacuation Proecedure. 

32 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTION  
 
Apologies were received by Nick Stevens – Parish Representative. 

33 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 

34 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 

35 
  

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 

36 
  

ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS 
RELATING TO THE GENERAL BUSINESS OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
There was none. 

37 
  

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 26TH APRIL 2012  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 26th April 2012 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 

38 
  

THE NEW STANDARDS REGIME  
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the report and explained that all Councils are 
required to adopt a new code of conduct governing elected and co-opted members 
conduct. He explained that Councils have discretion as to what they include and that 



 

 

9 

 

there are some examples appended to the report. He asked the Committee to agree 
on some principles so that he could draft a new version of the Code to bring back to 
them at a later date. 
 
The Committee requested that the Monitoring Officer base the new draft code of 
conduct on the ACSes Draft Code (paper C, marked Appendix D to Report No. 
111/2012) with some developments in line with the following: 
 

• The Committee generally preferred the longer rather than the shorter codes 
but not so long as to put people off of reading it;  

• The code should be clearly written and some paragraphs may need amending 
such as Paragraph 8 which they felt should just read ‘set aside your personal 
interest’ 

• Parts of the existing code could be used such as those relating to  bullying 
and respect. 

 
 
It was agreed that the Monitoring Officer would circulate a draft a new code of 
conduct based on the ACSes Draft Code; and to note that a formalised complaints 
and hearing process and training proposals would be developed in the near future. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.50 am  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 


